Subsec. (c)(1). Pub. L. 103-382, §386(b)(2), amended par. (1) generally. Prior to amendment, par. (1) read as follows: "Funds in the trust funds described in subsections (a) and (b) of this section shall be invested at a rate not less than that generally available for similar funds deposited at the same banking institution for the same period or periods of time."

1992—Subsec. (a)(3). Pub. L. 102–325, §1331(j)(1)(A), substituted "November 29, 1990" for "the date of enactment of this Act".

Pub. L. 102-325, §1331(j)(1)(B), inserted at end "All funds transferred to the Institute by the Secretary of the Treasury after June 2, 1988, shall be deemed to have been properly transferred as of July 23, 1992.'

Subsec. (b)(4). Pub. L. 102-325, §1331(j)(2), inserted ", non-Federal governmental," after "any private". Subsec. (c)(3), (4). Pub. L. 102-325, §1331(j)(3), added

par. (3) and redesignated former par. (3) as (4).

1990—Pub. L. 101-644 amended section generally, substituting present provisions consisting of subsecs. (a) to (c) for former text which provided: in subsec. (a), establishment of program; in subsec. (b), use of funds; in subsec. (c), compliance with matching requirement; and in subsec. (d), payment of Federal contribution.

1988—Subsec. (a)(1). Pub. L. 100-297, §5406(b)(1), substituted "From amounts appropriated under section 4451(a) of this title, not more than \$500,000" for "From the amount appropriated pursuant to section 4441(a) of this title, the Secretary shall make available to the Institute not more than \$500,000 which"

Subsec. (d). Pub. L. 100-297, §5406(b)(2), in subsec. heading substituted "Payment of Federal contribution" for "Allocation of funds", and in text substituted "Amounts appropriated under section 4451(a) of this title for use under this section shall be paid by the Secretary of the Treasury to the Institute as" for "From the amount appropriated pursuant to section 4441(a) of this title, the Secretary shall allocate to the Institute an amount for"

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1992 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 102-325 effective Oct. 1, 1992, see section 2 of Pub. L. 102-325, set out as a note under section 1001 of this title.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1988 AMENDMENT

For effective date and applicability of amendment by Pub. L. 100-297, see section 6303 of Pub. L. 100-297, set out as a note under section 1071 of this title.

§ 4426. Provision of facilities

The Board shall prepare a master plan on the short- and long-term facilities needs of the Institute. The master plan shall include evaluation of all facets of existing Institute programs, including support activities and programs and facilities. The master plan shall include impact projections for the Institute's move to a new campus site. This master plan shall evaluate development and construction requirements (based on a growth plan approved by the Board), including (but not limited to) items such as infrastructure and site analysis, development of a phased plan with architectural and engineering studies, cost projections, landscaping, and related studies which cover all facets of the Institute's programs and planned functions.

(b) Deadline for transmittal

The plan required by this subsection shall be transmitted to Congress no later than 18 months after July 23, 1992. Such plan shall include a prioritization of needs, as determined by the Board.

(Pub. L. 99-498, title XV, §1519, as added Pub. L. 102-325, title XIII, §1331(k), July 23, 1992, 106 Stat. 808.)

EFFECTIVE DATE

Section effective Oct. 1, 1992, see section 2 of Pub. L. 102-325, set out as an Effective Date of 1992 Amendment note under section 1001 of this title.

SUBCHAPTER II—NATIVE HAWAIIANS AND ALASKA NATIVES

§4441. Program for Native Hawaiian and Alaska Native culture and arts development

(a) In general

The Secretary of the Interior is authorized to make grants for the purpose of supporting programs for Native Hawaiian or Alaska Native culture and arts development to any private, nonprofit organization or institution which-

- (1) primarily serves and represents Native Hawaiians or Alaska Natives, and
- (2) has been recognized by the Governor of the State of Hawaii or the Governor of the State of Alaska, as appropriate, for the purpose of making such organization or institution eligible to receive such grants.

(b) Purpose of grants

Grants made under subsection (a) shall, to the extent deemed possible by the Secretary and the recipient of the grant, be used-

- (1) to provide scholarly study of, and instruction in, Native Hawaiian or Alaska Native art and culture,
- (2) to establish programs which culminate in the awarding of degrees in the various fields of Native Hawaiian or Alaska Native art and culture, or
- (3) to establish centers and programs with respect to Native Hawaiian or Alaska Native art and culture that are similar in purpose to the centers and programs described in subsections (b) and (c) of section 4417 of this title.

(c) Management of grants

- (1) Any organization or institution which is the recipient of a grant made under subsection (a) shall establish a governing board to manage and control the program with respect to which such grant is made.
- (2) For any grants made with respect to Native Hawaiian art and culture, the members of the governing board which is required to be established under paragraph (1) shall-
 - (A) be Native Hawaiians or individuals widely recognized in the field of Native Hawaiian art and culture.
 - (B) include a representative of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs of the State of Hawaii,
 - (C) include the president of the University of Hawaii,
 - (D) include the president of the Bishop Museum, and
 - (E) serve for a fixed term of office.
- (3) For any grants made with respect to Alaska Native art and culture, the members of the governing board which is required to be established under paragraph (1) shall—
 - (A) include Alaska Natives and individuals widely recognized in the field of Alaska Native art and culture,